Property, plant and equipment 31.0   31.0   41.4   41.4

Intangible assets 0.2   0.2   -   -

Inventories -   -   1.1   1.1

Employee and related costs 5.2   5.2   3.5   3.5

Other restructuring expenses 2.6   2.6   5.7   5.7

Tax effect of signif icant items and other tax w rite offs 42.4   23.1

Total of significant items 41.1   83.5   51.7   74.8

Adjusted EBITDA (2) 1.7   18.7

Adjusted NPAT (2) (68.8)   (68.0)

For the half-year ended 30 June

Proforma Income Statement (effects of removing significant items)

As
Reported

Significant
Items

Adjusted
Balance

As
Reported

Significant
Items

Adjusted
Balance

Continuing operations

Revenue 387.5   -   387.5   421.5   -   421.5

Cost of goods sold (370.0)   34.1   (335.9)   (413.8)   48.3   (365.5)

Gross margin 17.5   34.1   51.6   7.7   48.3   56.0

Other income 1.9   -   1.9   4.3   -   4.3

General and administrative expenses (67.1)   6.7   (60.4)   (65.4)   2.4   (63.0)

Selling and marketing expenses (19.3)   0.3   (19.0)   (21.3)   1.0   (20.3)

Significant items -   (41.1)   (41.1)   -   (51.7)   (51.7)

Other expenses (17.0)   -   (17.0)   (11.2)   -   (11.2)

Operating loss (84.0)   -   (84.0)   (85.9)   -   (85.9)

For the half-years ended 30 June

2015 2014

1H 2015 Results - See pages 38 & 39 for footnote descriptions 38

• Footnote 1: Per 200,000 work hours.

• Footnote 2: Loss from Trading Activities, Adjusted Gross Margin, Adjusted Operating Loss, Adjusted SG&A,